HB1159/136680/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1159

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Sydnor" and substitute "Sydnor, Pendergrass, Bromwell, Angel, Cullison, Hayes, Hill, Kelly, Kipke, Krebs, Metzgar, Morales, Morgan, Pena-Melnyk, Platt, Rosenberg, Saab, Szeliga, West, and K. Young"; in line 2, after "Veteran" insert "and Armed Services Member"; strike beginning with "altering" in line 3 down through the semicolon in line 5; in line 6, strike "veteran suicide" and substitute "the suicides of veterans and members currently serving in the armed services of the United States"; in line 7, after the semicolon insert "requiring that the report contain aggregate information for a certain period of time;"; in line 9, after the semicolon insert "providing for the termination of this Act;"; in line 10, after "veteran" insert "and armed services member"; strike in their entirety lines 11 through 15, inclusive; and in line 18, strike "4–212(b) and".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 1 through 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 24 on page 1 through line 22 on page 3, inclusive.

On page 4, in line 14, strike "VETERAN SUICIDE" and substitute "THE SUICIDES OF:

(I) VETERANS; AND

(II) <u>MEMBERS CURRENTLY SERVING IN THE ARMED</u> SERVICES OF THE UNITED STATES";

in line 16, after "ETHNICITY," insert "NATURE OF SERVICE IF KNOWN,"; in the same line, after "VETERAN" insert "OR ARMED SERVICES MEMBER"; after line 16, insert:

(Over)

HB1159/136680/1 Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments to HB 1159 Page 2 of 2

"(3) THE REPORT SHALL INCLUDE AGGREGATE INFORMATION FOR THE LESSER OF:

(I) THE PREVIOUS 5 YEARS; OR

(II) THE TOTAL NUMBER OF YEARS FOR WHICH INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE.";

in line 17, strike "(3)" and substitute "(4)"; strike beginning with ", 2019" in line 17 down through "THEREAFTER" in line 18 and substitute "EACH YEAR"; in line 21, after "COMMITTEE" insert ", THE SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE,"; and in line 24, after the period insert "It shall remain effective for a period of 3 years and 3 months and, at the end of December 31, 2021, this Act, with no further action required by the General Assembly, shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.".